
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3028 

ANSWERED ON 4TH AUGUST, 2022 

  

HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN CHHATTISGARH 

3028. SHRI ARUN SAO: 

 SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI: 

 SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details and the present status of State/National Highway 

projects passing through Bilaspur, Raipur and Durg in the State of 

Chhattisgarh undertaken during the last three years and the current 

year; 

  

(b) whether any project for development/upgradation of 

State/National Highways passing through the said areas has been 

taken up during the said period and if so, the funds allocated, 

released and utilised for the purpose; 

  

(c) the details and the present status of work on these projects; and 

  

(d) the time by which the above projects are likely to be completed? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) to (d)   The Ministry is primarily responsible for development and 

maintenance of National Highways (NHs). The details of National 

Highways projects taken up in Bilaspur, Raipur and Durg  districts in 

the State of Chhattisgarh during the last three years and current year 

along with their present status, sanctioned/awarded cost, 

expenditure incurred and timeline for completion are annexed. 



   

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3028 FOR ANSWER ON 

04.08.2022 ASKED BY SHRI ARUN SAO, SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI 

and SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL REGARDING HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN 

CHHATTISGARH 

  

Sl. 

No. 
Name of Project 

Length 

(Km) 

Sanctioned / 

Awarded 

Cost (Rs. in 

crore) 

Expenditure 

(Rs in 

crore) 

Actual/Likely 

date of 

Completion 

Present Status 

1 

4-laning of Raipur- 

Kodebad section from 

km 10.200 to 43.400 of 

NH-43 (New NH-30) 

33.2 304.07 249.92 Sep-22 

At 

Implementation 

Stage 

2 

4-laning of Kodebad- 

Dhamtari section from 

km. 43.4 to 82.209 of 

NH-43 (New NH-30) 

38.809 356.62 238.03 Dec-22 

At 

Implementation 

Stage 

3 

4-Laning of Simga-

Sargaon Section of 

NH-200 (New NH-

130) from Km 48+580 

to Km 91+026 

42.44 385.03 384.81 

PCC issued 

w.e.f. 

28.01.2020 

At 

Completion 

Stage 

4 

4-Laning of Bilaspur-

Pathrapali section 

from Km 0.00 to Km. 

53.300 of NH-111 

(New NH 130) 

53.3 1141 407.87 

PCC issued 

w.e.f. 

16.07.2022 

At 

Completion 

Stage 

5 

4/6 Laning of Raipur-

Simga Section of NH-

200 (New NH-30) 

from Km 0+000 to Km 

48+580 under EPC 

Mode 

48.58 513 538.73 

PCC issued 

w.e.f. 

17.12.2021 

At 

Completion 

Stage 

6 

Flyover and junction 

development at 

Tatibandh chowk at 

km 281.7 on Raipur-

Aurang section of NH-

6 (New NH-53). 

3.565 89.11 36.23 Mar-23 

At 

Implementation 

Stage 

7 

Improvement of Crust 

& Strengthening work 

of Raipur-Durg 4- 

Lane (including 

improvement of 

Junction) in km. 

281.00 to 307.600 of 

NH-53 (Old NH-06) 

20.4 49.58 - - At Tender 

Stage 



8 

One Time 

Improvement of road 

in Masturi Bypass km. 

10.400 to 11.250= 

0.850, km 14.200 to 

16.900= 2.700km, km 

18.042 to Km 25.206 = 

7.164 km & km 25.206 

to 51.756 = 26.55 km 

(Total length= 37.264 

km) & Raising from 

km 16.900 to 18.042 

(length= 1.142 km) on 

NH-49   

38.41 23.72 17.86 Aug-22 At 

Completion 

Stage 

9 

Up-gradation of NH 

130C Abhanpur-

Panduka from km. 

0+000 to Km 40+400 

to two lane with paved 

shoulders on 

Engineering, 

Procurement & 

Construction (EPC) 

mode 

40.38 193.16 3.31 Sept-23 At 

Implementation 

Stage 

10 

Rehabilitation and 

upgradation of NH-

200 (New NH=49) 

from km 127.500 to 

178.944 (Village 

Theka/Darrighat to 

Village BanariSection) 

to four/two -lane with 

paved shoulders under 

NHDP-IV on EPC 

mode. 

33.187  

512.77 

476.13 08.03.2021   

Completed 

11 

Upgradation of 

Bilaspur-Takhatpur-

Mungeli-Pandariya-

Pondi Road on N.H.-

130A Package – III(A) 

Takhatpur By-pass 

from existing Ch. 

26.542 to 32.093 

[Design Ch. 18.700 to 

25.900] &Mungeli By-

pass from existing Ch. 

45.786 to 56.275 

[Design Ch. 29.600 to 

51.600] and Package – 

III(B) Pandariya By-

Pass from existing Ch. 

82.582 to 87.133 

[Design Ch. 77.900 to 

81.1000 &Pondi By-

25.7 351.19 - - At Tender 

Stage 



pass from existing Ch. 

103.166 to 104.756 

[Design Ch. 97.000 to 

103.395] to two lane 

with paved shoulder 

configuration on EPC 

mode. 

12 

Upgradation of 

Keonchi - Ratanpur 

Road of NH 45 

Package-II, from 

design chainage km 

278.75 to km 321.348 

to two lane with paved 

shoulders under 

Corridor scheme on 

EPC mode. 

42.598 286 - - At Tender 

Stage 

13 

Construction of 4 Nos 

Grade Separator 

between Km. 281.000 

to Km, 307.600 (Km. 

286.400 Kumhari, 

Km. 299.000 

Transport Nagar, Km. 

302.000 Power House, 

Km. 304.000 Chandra 

Moura Chowk to Km. 

305.00 Supela) of NH-

53 Old NH-06) 

Raipur-Durg 4 Lane on 

EPC mode . 

0 349.03 182.17 March-23 At 

Implementation 

Stage 

14 

Strengthening and 

widening of existing 2 

lane road to two lane 

paved shoulder from 

km 7.750 to 26.542 & 

km. 32.093 to 45.786 

of NH -130 on EPC 

mode. 

32.4 188.8 123.5 Sept-22 At 

Implementation 

Stage 

**** 

  

 


